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new pay scales before the implementation oi the Third Pay Commission’s recommendations. So, these anomalies will be rectified at that time.
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SHRI A. C. GEORGE: The point that has been raised is not regarding the minimum wage. They have been given fair wages. The complaint that is under discussion is regarding comparable inequalties with other governmental agencies. We have assured them that we wiU rectify them soon.
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SHRI A. C. GEORGE: We have not fixed any minimum living wage. We give them a fair wage.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: It is a well-known fact that the employees of boards like Tea Board or Coffee Board do not come within the terms of reference of the Third Pay Commission. After the publication of the report of the Pay Commission, will there by any negotiated settlement between the Boards and their employees for the implementation of the Pay Commission scales or it wiU be done suo motu?

SHRI A. a GEORGE: We do not propose to implement it tvd motu.
There will certainly be negotiations between the elected representatives and the Board.

Nationalisation of Foreign owae*
Plantations

,+
*262. SHRI B. K. DASCHOW­

DHURY:
SHRI VARKEY GEORGE;

Will the Minister of FOREIGN
TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any steps have been taken for nationalising, without compensation, foreign-owned tea, rubber and cardamom planations in Kerala and other parts of the country; and

(b) if so, the salient leatures thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) and (b). At present there is no proposal to take over foreign-owned plantations in India. However, a draft ordinance from the Kerala Government in this regard is still under examination.

SHRI B. K. DAS CHOWDHURY:
Government have made a very simple statement that there is no scheme for nationalisation of the foreign-owned planations. In view of the fact that these plantation owners, particularly the foreign-owned plantation owners, have looted us millions of pounds sterling as profit from this country and in view also of the fact that not even a fringe of these profits have been re-invested in these plantations, may I know what are the hindrances in the way of government nationalising this industry? Secondly, have government taken any statistics which will show that the foreign-owned plantations are not modernising their industry which win provide more and more employment potential in these Industries?

SHRI L, N. MISHRA: So far as the takeover of these plantations is concerned, we have decided it as a policy, not to take over them. It is a fact that foreign plantations, whether in rubber, tea or coffee, have repatriated their profits and not invested them here. So far as modernisation is concerned, not only the foreign plantations but even the Indian plantations are not modernising their plants or taking advantage of some of our schemes. Recently, we have drawn up a new scheme for modernising plants in both tea, rubber and coffee Funds lor these schemes will be available from the Government at reasonable rate of interest. I hope they will take advantage of i t

SHRI B K. DAS CHOWDHURY
What are the salient features of the draft ordinance sent by the Kerala Government? Are the Government going to accept this ordinance as jt is’

SHRI L. N. MISHRA. Since it is under consideration, I would not like to disclose or discuss the salient features at this stage. We are at the stage of negotiations with the State Government and there are political implications in it So, it will not bo advisable to give the details of the ordinance

SHRI B K. DAS CHOWDHURY
He need not give the details. What are the salient features?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: The salient feature is that they want to take over the plantations.

SHRI C. K. CHANt)RAPPAN. In view of tbe answer given that since it is a policy matter the Government take some time to decide about the Kerala Ordinance, is it not a fact that the draft Ordinance has been sent to the Government more than a year ago? In the last session of Parliament and during this session also, the Government gives the same answer that it is under consideration. I would like to a ^ the Minister how long they axe going to consider it and whether they are going to take a decision at all on this matter. Is it also not a fact that they have received an expert report from the Kerala Government iregarding the ieasibiaty of nationalisation?

1 MR SPEAKER: A supplementary
.question should not give information.
You must know the rules. I t should he to get information.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: It is a fact that we got the draft Ordinance, not a year ago, but about 9 months back from the Kerala Government We are in discussion with the Kerala Government I am not sure by what time we will be able to finalise it.
This is not only an administrative decision It involves, some political implications. It is not that a decision can be taken overnight or in a day or two It will take some time

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Considering the fact that the production has gone down and the fragmentation is at a rapid speed in Kerala State, will the Government expedite the law to take over not only the foreign-owned plantations but all the plantations in Kerala9

SHRI L N MISHRA- The question is about the take-over of foreign owned plantations. Now he wants us to take over all the* plantations. So far as the foreign-owned plantations are concerned, I have said that it is still under consideration. About Indian plantations that proposal is not before us.

SHRI JR. BALAKRISHNA PILLAI:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal from the Kerala Government to nationalise the entire plantation industry either by giving compensation cr without giving compensation?

SHRI L. N MISHRA: We have no such proposal before us.

f SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: I t it a fact
I that certain international agencies like
t the World Bank a opposed to nationalisation of foreign-owned plantations and, if that is so, is that the reason why the Government is taking so long to come to a decision?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: No, Sir; we have got no pressure. We are ourselves thinking about it as to what will be the implications of it.

Upgrading of the Posts of Head Ctezfts aftd Inspectors of Central Excise and Customs Department

*263. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pl'eased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to upgrade the posts of Head Clerks and Inspectors of Central Excise and Customs Department; and

(b) if so, when they will be upgraded?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THfi MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
K. R. GANESH): (a) The posts of Head Clerks in the Customs Department were abolished in June 1968 when the n on-gazetted ministerial supervisory cadres in that Department were re-organised into two grades only, namely, Office Superintendents and Deputy Office Superintendents.
The Government have not decided to upgrade the posts of Head Clerks in the Central Excise Department. There is no proposal before Government to upgrade the posts of Inspectors of Central Excise and Customs Departments.

(b) Question does not arise in view of the answer to Dart (a) of the question.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: At present the sanctioned strength of Office Superintendents is 67; Deputy Office Superintendents 612. He has asked about Administrative Officers. The sanctioned strength of the entire cadre belonging to gazetted officers, including the Chief Accounts Officer, Assistant Chief Accounts Officer. Administrative Officer, Examiner of Accounts, is 133.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: Actually I have not been able to understand what the hon. Member wants to know.
He is a very knowledgeable Member, but for the first time he has not been briefed properly. I have come with all the questions that the Organisation has been asking.
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